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INDIANA DPEPARTMENT GF HOMELAND SECURTTY

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE CODE SERVICES SECTION
State Form 44400 (R7 / 10-13) 302 West Washington Street, Room W246
Approved by State Board of Accennts, 2013 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2739

hup i govidbs/firedp bs conim sodel

INSTRUCTIONS:  Please refer to the attached four (4) page instructions. Verinice mmber (Assigned by department) N
0. 52 (s)

1APPEICANT INFORNMNITON (Pessvon wlo wordd be dn vielutivn i varianee iy oot gramted: wsaally thiv iy the owaier)

Artach additional pages as needed 1o complete this application. Flm i

Name of applicans Title

Ronald W Burgett Home Owner

Name of organization Telephone number

(317) 407-4600

Address (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)

5710 North Illinois Street, Indianapolis, IN 46208

2. PERSON SUBMITTING APPLICNPLION ON BEHALF OF VHE APPLYCANT ¢If wot submiticd by the applicant)

Name of applicant Title
Same
Name of organization . Telephone number

0

Address frumber and streel, city, state, and ZIP code}

3. DESIGN PROFESSTONAL OF RECORD (If upplivabie)
Mame of design professional

License number

Name of organizaticn Telephone number

Q0

Address frumber and street, city, state, and ZIF code)

4. PROJECT IDEXNTILICATION
'Name of project

State project number

Home Renovation
Address of site frumber and street, city, state, and ZIP coda)

Type of project

New Addition Alteration Change of occupancy Existing

5. REQUIRED ADDITIONAL INFORMATTON

The following required information has been included with this application (check as applicablej:

A check made payable to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the appropriate amount. (see fnstructions)

One (1) set of plans or drawings and supporting data that describe the area affected by the requested variance and any proposed alternatives.
Written documentation showing that the local fite official has received a copy of the variance application.

‘Written documentation showing that the local building official has received a copy of the variance application.

O, VIOLATION INFORMATION

Has the Plan Review Section of the Division of Fire and Building Safety issued & Correction Order?

Yes (If yes, attach a copy of the Correction Order.) No

Has a violation been issued?

Yes (If ves, attach a copy of the Vielation and answer the following.) No




'Vioiation issued by:

Local Building Departinent State Fire and Building Code Enforcement Section Local Fire Department

Page | of 2

T DESCIIPTION OF REQUUESTED VARIANCE

HName of code or standard and edition invoived Specific code section

2005 R311.5.4 Landings for Stairway & R311.5.3.2 Stairway
Tread

Naaure of non-compliance (Tncliude a description of spaces, equipmant, ete, frvolved as necessary.)

This house was built in 1954, The landing is 34" and the code requires 36", Need a variance for 2" on this landing. We also have steps that are 8
and the code for construction says 9", We need a waiver on this 1" pet step. We have replaced a much narrower orignial stair built in 1954 with a
larger stair with a landing. Space is limited in this existing space. The engineers lettet attached also suggests that this stair is adaquate.

K DEMONSTIRATION THAT PUBLIC HEEALTTL SAFETY, ANDWELFARE WILL BE PROTECTED

Select one of the following statements:

Non-compliance with the rule will not be adverse to the public health, safety or welfare; or

Applicant wit! undertake alternative actions in lieu of compliance with the ruje to ensure that granting of the variance will not be adverse to

public health, safety, or welfare. Explain why alternative actions would be adeguate (be specific).

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is true:
Private home. Replacing inadaquate stairway to downstairs,

9 DEAMONSTRATION OF UNDUE HIARDSTHP OR THSTORICALLY SIGNFICANT STRUCTURE

Seleot at least one of the following statements:

Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (ierusual difficulty) becanse of physical limitations of the construction sife or its utility services,
Imposition of the rule would resulf in 2n undue hardship (wrmsual difficulty) because of major operational problems in the use of the building or structure.
Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (wrsual difficulty) because of excessive costs of additional or attered construction elements.

Imposition of the rule would prevent the preservation of an architecturally or a historically significant part of the building or structure.

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is true:

This is a lower level unfinshied basement. There are space consiraints to get from the first floor to the basement. We would have to move the
foundation of the home for the 2" to meet the landing code and a stightly narrower step than what a new construction would require. This is a wider
more inproved stairway than what we are replacing.

HACCURAD

1 hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this application is accurate.
: iication Please print name Date of signature (month, day, year)

Ronald W Burgett|12.18.16

Signawmre of design professini@) Please print pame Date of signature (month, day, year)

., STATEAENT OF \SWARENESS (£ the application is submiteed on the applican’s behalf, e appdicant st sign the following setement. )

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that I am aware of this request for variance and that this application is being submitted on my behalf.

Signature of applicant Please print name Date of signature {month, day, year)







Gmg&n"y A Hellord, Moayeor }

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

City of Indianapolis Case Number: VIO15-007858

Department of Code Enforcement

Date: 12/17/2015

1200 Madison Avenue, Suite 100

Time: _3:24 pm
Indianapolis, IN 46225
Inspector Signature: %/M inspector Telephone Number: (317) 447-8164
Inspector Name: Tom Spacke Inspector Fax Number: _(317) 327-2621

Inspector Email;_Tom.Spacke@indy.gov

Address of Violation: 5710 NILLINOIS ST

Person Served: RONALD W. BURGETT
Mailed To: 5158 N. CENTRAL AVE
INDIANAPOLIS, IN_ 46208

An inspection of the above noted property revealed the following violations:

indiana Residential Code 2005: Table R502.3.1(1) Floor joist spans for commeon lumber
(Residential sleeping areas)

Room: Bedroom

Fleor: 2nd

Specific Location: 2x6 Floor joists from center bearing wall east
Comments: Exceed allowances per Table cited

Indiana Residential Code 2005: R311.6.3.2 Stairway -Tread depth
Room: Basement stairs

Floor:
Specific Location: Tread depths

The City of Indianapolis requests your cooperation in correcting the viclation(s). Violations(s) that have not been corrected within
16 days of the date noted above, will result in further enforcement action, which may include but is not limited to:
1) Assessment of an administrative fee in the amount of two hundred fifteen dollars ($216.00) for each scheduled visit
to the property and the viclation{s) have not been corrected (Section 6§36-609) and/or
2) Lawsuit with fines up to $2,600 for each violation plus court costs {Section §38-709)

To further research the City of Indianapolis-Marion County code section mentioned above, please visit wewrw.munieods. com,

Do Not Remove This Notification



Matthew D. Holbrook

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, INC.
6130 Carrollton Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46220
Phone:(317) 257-6710

December 18, 2015

Ron Burgett
5710 N Hlinois St
indianapolis IN

Re; Structural observations at 5710 N iliinois St., indianapolis IN

This is a report documenting my visit to the home at 5710 N Illinols St to view and assess the
structure of the second story where a building inspector had tagged the framing as being longer
than the Residential code span Tables ailow. The span tables are appropriate for new wood and
fully loaded floors which is not the case in this home. | performed an engineering analysis of the
load condition of this home and found that the floor framing in the upper floor is capable of
supporting the bedroom and bathroom loads required by the Indiana Residential Code. For items
not specifically falling in the residential code tables or text, an engineered design is allowed per
section 301.1 of the code. The floor framing in this home was found to be within allowable
stresses for the wood in place when loaded with a sleeping room load on the portion of the span
inside the second floor walls and the remaining span subject to only dead load from the ceiling.
The roof is capable of supporting itseif from the peak to the exterior walls as it has since the home
was builf.

Other items in the building inspectors list included stair depth, riser height and landing width which
all are out of compliance on this home because of the original geometry that is in place. With the
limitations of the existing space, fixing stair dimensional issues will create headroom issues. The
new stairs basically replicate the originat stairs so | would ask for a waiver on the code issues with
respect to headroom, tread depth, tread height and landing iength.

If you have any questions or need anything further from me on this matter please give me a call.

Maithew D. Holbrook P.E., S.E.
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From: ronburgeii@aol.com
Subjeci: Fwd: Variances for house
Date: Today at 2:20 PM
Tea: Michael Burgett michael.burgett@philips.com

—--—-Qriginal Message---—
From: Spacke, Tom <Tom Spacke@indy.gov>
To; ronburgett <ronburgeitiact com>

Sent: Fri, Dec 18, 2015 3:58 pm
Subject: RE: Variances for house

Thank you sir.
Tom S

From: ronburgeti@aol.com [mailtorenburgett@aol.com)
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 3:56 PM

To: Spacke, Tom

Subject: Fwd: Variances for house

Tom, here the variances | am submitting to the city. Can you tell me how 1 get these to local fire department?
Mail, drop off?

-—--Qriginal Message-—-

From: Ron Burgett <rourgett@woodsoring.com>

To: ronburgett <ienburgatt@AOL COM>

Sent: Fri, Dec 18, 2015 3:49 pm

Subject: Variances for house
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE CODE SERVICES SECTION

State Form 44400 (R7 / 10-13) 302 West Washington Street, Room W246
Approved by State Board of Accounts, 2013 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2739

Bt Swww . povidhsre/ o bs coman codel

Hretontis b ) ol et sy

Variance number (Assigned by department)
d

1l P2 2 )

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION (Person who waodd be in violation if variance iy ot granted: asially tleis is tie owner)
Title

INSTRUCTIONS:  Please refer to the attaclied four (4) page instruciions.
Attach additional pages as needed to complete this application,

Mame of applicant

Ronald W Burgett Home Owner

Telephone number

Neme of organization

(317} 407-4600

Address frumber and street, city, state, and ZIP code)

5710 North Iflinois Street, Indianapolis, IN 46208
2, PERSON SUBMUTTING APPLICATION ON BEH ALY OF TIIE APPLICANT (1f nor sithapivred et applican
Title

Name of applicant

Same

Natne of organization

Telephone number

0

 Address frumber and street, zity, state, and ZIP code)

3. DESTGN PROVESSIONAL OF RECORD ¢ff upplicable)

Name of design professional License number

Telephone number

0

Name of organization

Address fhumber and street, city, state, and ZIP cods)

4 PROJECT IDENTTFRCATION

Name of project State project mumber

Home Renovation
Address of site (rumber and street, city, state, and ZIP code}

Type of project

New Addition Alteration Change of occupancy Existing

A REOQUIRLED ADDITION AL INFORMATTON
The following required information has been included with this application (check as applicable):
A check made peyable to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the appropriate amount, (see fnstructions)

One (1) set of plans or drawings and supposting data that describe the area affected by the requested variance and any proposed alternatives.

Written doeumentation showing that the local fire official has received a copy of the variance application.

Written dacusnentation showing that the local building official has received a copy of the variance application.

b, VIOLATHON INFORMATION
Has the Plan Review Section of the Division of Fire and Building Safety issued a Correction Order?

Yes (If ves, atiach a copy of the Correction Order,) No

Has a viclation been issued?

Yes (If ves, attach a copy of the Violation and answer the following.) No




Violaton issued by:

Local Building Department State Fire and Building Code Enforcement Section Local Fire Department

7o BESCRIPITON OF REQUESTED YARIANCE

Name of code or standard and edition involved Specific code section

2005 |R502.3.1(1)

Nature of non-vompliance (Tnclide a description of spaces, equipment, efc. involved as necessary.)

This house was built in 1954. It is an upper loft bedroom and bath that is being renovated. There is not exterior or addition renovation. The usable
floot space span is 14 feet, However the retaining wall is near the middle of this span, Near 8 foot is behind the knee wall.  We need a vaiance on
this. Engineer letier attached stating the existing structure is adequate,

A DEMONSTRATION THAT PUBLIC HEALTIL SAFETY, AND WELFARE WILE BE PROTLECTED

Select one of the following statements:

Non-compliance with the rule will not be adverse to the public health, safety or welfare; or

Applicant will undertake alternative actions in lieu of compliance with the rule to ensure that granting of the varianoce will not be adverse to

public health, safety, or welfare. Explain why alternative actions would be adequate (be specific).

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is true:
Private home. Upstairs loft space.

2 DEMONSTRATION OF UNBUE BARDSLEE OR JUSTORICALLY SIGNIFICANT STRUCTEURE

Select at least one of the following statements:
Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (wnnsieal difffcuity) becanse of physigal limitations of the construction site or its utility services,
Tmposition of the rule would result in an vndue hardship (urnsual difficulty) because of major operational problems in the use of the building or structure.
Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (urmsual difficulty) because of excessive costs of additional or altered construction elements.

Imposition of the rule wouid provent the preservation of an architecturally or a historically significant part of the building or structure.

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is te:

We woud have to take up the existing floor and put new floor joices in, Making this change would involve excessive unnecessary renovation that
would invelve potentiaily the roof and other uninvolved areas (both above and below the flooring). The existing 2x6 joices are adiquate for this
space.

T, STATEMENT OF ACCURACY

gTﬁ?iBGSf certi.f?ﬂwmi"dm*pcgaﬁy of perjury that the information contained in this application is accurate,
S

Please print rame Dhate of signature (month, day, year)
Ronald W Burgett 11.23.16
Please print name Date of signature (month, day, year}

1 herehy certify under penalty of perjury that I am aware of this request for variance and that this application is being submitted on my behalf.

Signature of applicant Please print hame Date of signature (month, day, year)
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

City of Indianapolis Case Number: VIO15-007858

Department of Code Enforcement

Date: 12/17/2015

1200 Madison Avenue, Suite 100

Time: _3:24 pm
Indianapolis, IN 46225
Inspector Signature: %%’W Inspector Telephone Number: (317) 447-8164
Inspector Name: Tom Spacke Inspector Fax Number: (317) 327-2621

Inspector Email:_Tom.Spacke@indy.gov
Address of Violation; 5710 N ILLINOIS ST

Person Served; RONALD W. BURGETT
Mailed To: 5158 N. CENTRAL AVE
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46208

An inspection of the above noted property revealed the following violations:

Indiana Residential Code 2005: Table R502.3.1(1) Floor joist spans for common lumber
(Residential sleeping areas)
Room: Bedroom

Floer: 2nd

Specific Location: 2x6 Floor joists from center bearing wali east
Comments: Exceed allowances per Table cited

Indiana Residential Code 2005: R311.5.3.2 Stairway -Tread depth
Room: Basement stairs

Floor:
Specific Location: Tread depths

The City of Indianapolis requests your cooperation in correcting the violation(s). Viclations(s) that have not been corrected within
16 days of the date noted above, will result in further enforcement action, which may include but is nof limited to:
1) Assessment of an administrative fee in the amount of two hundred fifteen dollars ($215.00) for each scheduled visit
to the property and the viclation{s) have nhot been corrected (Section 636-609) and/or
2) Lawsuit with fines up o $2,600 for each violation plus court costs (Section 536.709)

To further research the City of Indianapolis-Marion County code section mentionad above, please visit vnvw. munisode.com,

Do Not Remove This Notification



Matthew D. Holbrook

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, INC,
6130 Carroliton Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46220
Phone:(317) 257-6710

December 18, 2015

Ron Burgett
5710 N lllinois St
indianapotlis iN

Re; Structural observations at 5710 N Illinois St., Indianapolis IN

This is a report documenting my visit to the home at 5710 N lilinois St to view and assess the
structure of the second story where a building inspector had tagged the framing as being longer
than the Residential code span Tables allow. The span tables are appropriate for new wood and
fully loaded floors which is not the case in this home. | performed an engineering analysis of the
load condition of this home and found that the floor framing in the upper floor is capable of
supporting the bedroom and bathroom loads required by the indiana Residential Code. For items
not specifically falling in the residential code tables or text, an engineered design is allowed per
section 301.1 of the code. The floor framing in this home was found to be within allowable
stresses for the wood in place when loaded with a sleeping room load on the portion of the span
inside the second floor walls and the remaining span subject to only dead load from the ceiling.
The roof is capable of supporting itself from the peak to the exterior walls as it has since the home
was built.

Other items in the building inspectors list included stair depth, riser height and landing width which
all are out of compliance on this home because of the original geometry that is in place. With the

limitations of the existing space, fixing stair dimensional issues will create headroom issues. The
new stairs basically replicate the original stairs so | would ask for a waiver on the code issues with
respect to headroom, tread depth, tread height and landing length.

If you have any questions or need anything further from me on this matter please give me a call.

Matthew D. Holbrook P.E., S.E.




wood beams

SIMPLE SPAN BEAM DESIGN _
spacing b 1.75 concentrated loads
beam 571Q illinois h 6 X P DEFL V- Vit M
span 13.0 1t E 1600000 |psi 0 248 1b
uniforrn load 53.2 pif i 31.5|in"4 1 2.5 -150 0.331in L/ 468 116 Ib 266 b 457 ft-lb
Eli 50400000|ib in"2 2 5 40 058in L/ 278 133 1b 93 1b 956 fi-lb
12436 in-lb 3 0 0 0.00 in N/A N{A N/A NIA
max Mom 1036 fi-b] @6.501#t Mr 4 0 0 0.00 in N/A NIA IN/A N/A
R 0.0 249 1b 5 0 0 0.00 in N/A N/A NFA, N/A
R 13.0 332b g 0 0 0.00in NIA N/A NIA N/A
7 0 0 0.00in NIA N/A NIA N/A
max El*defl 17718]ib "3 8 0 0 0.00in NA N/A N/A IN/A
30616782 |ib in*3
max deft 0.61in; L/257
-L/360 | 44.1588202 83.08718
I-L/600 73.5880337
] 10.5in"3
s 1184 psi
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From: ronburgett@aol.com
Subject: Fwd: Variances for house
Date: Today at 2:28 PM
To: Michael Burgett michael.burgett@philips.com

~----Original Message——

From: Spacke, Tom <Tom.Spacke@indy.goy>
To: ronburgett <ronburnett@aol com>

Sent: Fri, Dec 18, 2015 3:58 pm

Subject: RE: Variances for house

Thank you sir.
Tom S

From: ronburgeti®@aol.com [mallio:ronburoeti@acl.com]
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 3:56 PM

To: Spacke, Tom

Subject: Fwd: Variances for house

Tom, here the variances | am submitting to the city. Can you tell me how | get these to local fire department?
Mail, drop off?

----- Originat Message---—

From: Ron Burgett <rburgeti@woodspring.com>

To: ronburgett <ronburgetldAOL COM>

Sent: Fri, Dec 18, 2015 3:49 pm

Subject: Variances for house
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE CODE SERVICES SECTION
State Form 44400 (R7 / 10-13) 302 West Washington Street, Room W244
Approved by State Board of Accounts, 2013 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2739

Variance aumber (Assigred by departmert)
ie-p2 52 e

1. AVPPLICANT INFORMATION (Person whe would be in vielation if viarviciee iv nof graated: aswdly diis is the ownery

INSTRUCTIONS:  Please refer to the attached four (4) page instrictions.

Attach addiional pages as needed to complete this application,

Name of applicant Titde
Ronald W Burgett Home Owner
Narme of organization Telephore number

(317) 407-4660

Address frumber and street, cify, state, and ZIP code)

5710 North Illinois Street, Indianapolis, IN 46208

2, PERSON SUBMITTING APPLICATION ON BENALF OF TUHE APPLYCANT (If wor stuhanitted by the applicansi

Name of applicant Title
Same
Name of organization Tefephione tamber

0

Address (mumber and sireet, city, state, and ZIP cods}

3. DESIGN PROFESSTONAT. OF RECORD ({f appiicable)

Name of design professional License mumber

Name of orgasization Telephone number

0

 Address (mumber and street, cify, state, and ZIF code)

4,

Name of project

PROJECTIDENTIFICATION

State project number

Home Renovation
Address of site (mimber and street, cify, state, and ZIP code)

Type of project

New Addition Alteration Change of occupancy Existing
S REQUIRED ADDITEONAL INFORNMATION

The following required information has been included with this application (oheck as applicable):
A check made payable to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the appropriate amount. (see instructions}
One (1} set of plans or drawings and supporting data that describe the area affected by the requested variance and any proposed alternatives,
Written documentation showing that the 1oc§1 fire official has received a copy of the variance application.
‘Written documentation showing that the local building official has received a copy of the variance application,
0. VIOUATEON INFORMATION

Has the Plap Review Section of the Division of Fire and Building Safety issued a Correction Order?

Yes (If yes, attach a copy of the Correction Order,) No

Has a violation beent issued?

Yes (If yes, attach a copy of the Violation and answer the following.) No




Violation issued by:

1.ocal Building Department State Fire and Building Code Enforcement Section Local Fire Department

7. DESCRIPTION OF REQE ESTED VARIANCE

Name of code or standard and edition involved Specific code section

2005 R305.1 Mimimum Ceiling Height (Exception #4)

Nature of non-compliance (Tnclude a description of spaces, equipment, efe. invoived as necessary,)
This house was built in 1954. The space above the toilet is 6.3 (after drywall and flooring is installed, 6.4 now) and needs to be 6.8 " We are just
under 5" short to meet the requirement in this existing loft area,

. DEVIONSTRATION FILVL PUBLIC PEALTIL SAFEEY, AND WELFARE WH T BE PROTECTED

Select one of the following statements:
Non-compliance with the rule will not be adverse to the public health, safety or welfare; or

Applicant will undertake aiternative actions in licu of compliance with the rule to ensure that granting of the variance will not be adverse to

public health, safety, or welfare. Explain why altemative actions would be adequate (be specific).

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is true:
Private home. Space in the existing loft we are renovating,

9. DEMONSTRATION OF UNDUE HEARDSILIP OR THS FORICALLY SIGNIFICANT STRECTURE

Select at least one of the following stafements:

Tmposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (krusual difficulty) because of physieal limitations of the construction site or its utility services.
Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (umusual difficulty} because of major operational problems in the use of the building or structure.
Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (unusual difficulty) because of excessive costs of additional or altered construction elements.

Imposition of the rute would prevent the preservation of an architecturally or a historically significant part of the building or structure.

Facts demonstrating that the zhove selected statement is true:
This is an existing roofline in the loft was built in 1954, We would have to change the roof line to meet this requirement. This would be an
excessive cost for the existing loft space.

18, STATEMENT OF ACCURACY

T hereby cert/iﬁr,maderﬂpenglty of perjury that the infonmation contained in this application is accurate.

Signature of t or person itting application Please print name Date of signature (month, day, year)

Ronald W Burgett [12.18,16

Sigﬂgtuxe of désign pl‘ofeWoppﬂc&bk) Tlease print name Dhate of signature fnonth, day, year)
B

11, STATEMENT OF \AWARENESS 21 the application (v subinifted on the applicant’s befadfl the applicant mpet sigi thee fodloseing steicment, s

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that I am aware of this request for variance and that this application is being submitted on my behalf,

Signature of applicant Please print name Date of signature (mionth, day, year




Lo | o P
S T oo Lo m b b

| ] I

. PR

T

TR N SNSRI

oo

Bt i net ™ OOV LE

ST ﬁmnwfwm)mrg{f@ms




Gregory A, Bullard, Moapor

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

City of Indianapolis Case Number: VIO15-007858

Department of Code Enforcement

Date; 12/17/2015

1200 Madison Avenue, Suite 100

Time: _3:24pm
Indianapolis, IN 46225
Inspector Signature: <7 e = T Inspector Telephone Number: (317) 447-6164
Inspector Name: Tom Spacke inspector Fax Number: (317) 327-2621

inspector Email:_Tom. Spacke@indy.qov

Address of Violation: 8710 N ILLINOIS ST

‘Person Served: RONALD W. BURGETT
Mailed To: 5158 N. CENTRAL AVE
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46208

An inspection of the above noted property revealed the following violations:

Indiana Residential Code 2005: Tabie R502.3.1(1} Floor joist spans for common lumber
(Residential sleeping areas)

Room: Bedroom

Floor: 2nd

Specific Location: 2x6 Floor joists from center bearing wall east
Comments: Exceed allowances per Table cited

Indiana Residential Code 2005: R311.5.3.2 Stairway -Tread depth
Room: Basement stairs

Floor:
Specific Location: Tread depths

The City of Indianapolis requests your cooperation in correcting the violation(s). Viclations(s) that have not been corrected within
18 days of the date noted above, will resulf in further enforcement action, which may include but is not limited to:
1) Assessment of an administrative fee in the amount of fwo hundred fifteen doltars {$215.00) for each scheduled visit
to the property and the violation(s} have not been corrected (Section §36-609) andior
2} Lawsuit with fines up to $2,600 for each violation plus court costs (Section 636-703)

To further research the City of Indianapolis-Marion County code section mentioned abovs, please visit werw. municode.com.

Do Not Remove This Notification



VIO15-007858

121772015
324 pm

Comments: The minimum tread depth shall
be 9 inches (254 mm). The tread depth shall be measured
horizontally between the vertical planes of the foremost
projection of adjacent treads and at a right angie to the
tread?s leading edge.

Indiana Residential Code 2005: R311.5.4 Landings for stairways

Room: Basement stairs

Floor:

Specific Location: The landing at the intersection of the basement stairs
Comments: Requires a minimum of 36" measured in the direction of travel
Indiana Residential Code 2005: R310.1 Emergency escape & rescue required
Room: Bedroom

Ficor: 2nd

Specific Location: Bedroom window

Comments:  Requires 5.7 sq in minimum opening with minimum 22" height and 20" width
Indiana Residential Code 2005: R305.1 Minimum ceiling height (Exception #3)
Room: Bedroom

Floor: 2nd

Specific Location: Minimum ceiling height

Comments: Ceiling height does not meet minimums set forth by code cited
Indiana Residential Code 2005: R305.1 Minimum ceiling height (Exception #4)
Room: Bathroom

Floor: 2nd

Specific Location: Ceiling height for water closet

Comments: Ceiling height does not meet minimum set forth by code cited

The Gity of Indlanapotis requests your cooperation in correcting the violation(s). Violations(s) that have not been corrected within
16 days of the date noted above, will resuit in further enforcement action, which may inciude but is not limited to:
1) Assessment of an administrative fee in the amount of two hundred fifteen dollars ($216.00) for sach scheduled visit
to the property and the vielation(s) have not bean corrected (Sectlon 636-609) and/or
2) Lawsuit with fines up to $2,600 for each violation plus court costs (Section §38-709)

To further research the City of indianapolis-Marion County code sestion mentioned above, please visit wuw. municnde.com,

Do Not Remove This Notification



Matthew D. Holbrook

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, INC,
6130 Carroliton Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46220
Phone:(317) 257-6710

December 18, 2015

Ron Burgett
5710 N lllinois St
Indianapolis IN

Re: Structural observations at 5710 N lllinois St., Indianapolis IN

This is a report documenting my visit to the home at 5710 N lllinois St to view and assess the
structure of the second story where a building inspector had tagged the framing as being longer
than the Residential code span Tables allow. The span tables are appropriate for new wood and
fully loaded floors which is not the case in this home. | performed an engineering analysis of the
load condition of this home and found that the floor framing in the upper floor is capable of
supporting the bedroom and bathroom loads required by the Indiana Residential Code. For items
not specificaily falling in the residential code tables or text, an engineered design is allowed per
section 301.1 of the code. The fioor framing in this home was found to be within allowable
stresses for the wood in place when lcaded with a sleeping room load on the portion of the span
inside the second fioor walls and the remaining span subject to only dead load from the ceiling.
The roof is capable of supporting itself from the peak to the exterior walls as it has since the home
was built.

Other items in the building inspectors list included stair depth, riser height and landing width which
all are out of compliance on this home because of the original geometry that is in place. With the

limitations of the existing space, fixing stair dimensional issues will create headroom issues. The
new stairs basically replicate the original stairs so | would ask for a waiver on the code issues with
respect to headroom, tread depth, tread height and landing length.

if you have any questions or need anything further from me on this matter please give me a call.
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Matthew D. Holbrook P.E., S.E.




1 abey

1sd 811 sl
Evtt G°0L S
LEE0BES'EL 009/
g1.80°C8 2028851 v 09es1-
ST/ U L90 4ep Xew
vl Q1282981808
VIN VIN YiIN WiN wooo 0 0 g el gli8lLLl [ap.3 xew
WiN WIN IN WiIN uwoog 0] 0 L
WIN IN WiN /N u Qoo 0] 0] 9 qi Zee -
YIN VIN WiIN WiIN uigoo 0 0 g qi 6¥Z 00 H
WiIN YIN YWIN YN urooo 0 0 4 AN Boso® |g-uoEnt Lo Xetd
YIN WiIN YiIN ¥iIN ugo'o 0 0 € qi-u gevel
i 856 gl €6 qgieel BIC /1 utes o o g 4 2yl Q100000708 12
ai-¥ LGF qi 992 gioll 88 1 UlgeQ QslL- A l UG LE | JId 286 pEQ| Luoyun
. qi 6¥2 0 1sd| 0000091 El o€ ueds
W +A -A 144d d X 9 Y SIOUHII OLLG uieaq
SPEO} PAJRIUSIU0D Gl q Buioeds

NDIS3A AY3d NVYdS I 1dINIS

sy poom




Frot: ronburgett@aol.com
Sulject: Fwd: Variances for house
Daie: Today at 2:28 PM
To: Michael Burgett michael.burgett@philips.com

----- Criginal Message-—-
From: Spacke, Tom <Tom. Spacke@indy.gov>
To: ronburgett <qonburgetianl.com>

Sent; Fri, Dec 18, 2015 3:58 pm
Subject: RE: Variances for house

Thank you sir.
fomsS

From: ronburasti@aol com mailinronburceti®@act coml
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 3:56 PM

To: Spacke, Tom

Subject: Fwd: Variances for house

Tom, here the variances | am submitting to the city. Can you tell me how | get these to iocal fire department?

Mail, drop off?

----- Original Message--—-

From: Ron Burgett <murqeﬁ@w&eﬂ$;}rmqamm>
To: ronburgett <rgnburged@ACL . COM>

Sent: Fri, Dec 18, 2015 3:49 pm

Subject: Variances for house




Frem: Ron Burgett ronburgett@aol.com
Subject: Print2

Date: Today at 3:58 PM
Ta: Michael Burgett michaelburgett@sbeglobal.net




